The population of the study 
consists of manufacturing companies in FCT Abuja, registered with the Corporate Affairs Commission 
(CAC) with a minimum of five (5) years in operation. In accordance to the information provided and 
available data, only one hundred and twenty-nine (129) manufacturing firms in Abuja meets the 
aforementioned requirements (A comprehensive list is provided in the appendix). As such the target 
population of this study comprised 129 selected manufacturing firms in FCT Abuja, while respondents 
for the study were the owners/or managers of the selected companies or an equivalent position as